application of multiple element accounting.  In addition, the Company recorded revenue adjustments for several solar
system contracts in 2008 for which costs to complete had not been properly estimated.  Also, the Company
incorrectly recorded a materials-only sale using the percentage-of-completion method.

●Inventories:  Various inventory adjustments were the result of the improper accounting for consigned inventory,
in-transit inventories, and standard costing.

● Accounts payable and accruals:  The Company noted several under and over accruals of operating expenses.

●Stock based compensation:  The Company determined it had recorded excess stock based compensation expense due
to a spreadsheet error.

● The Company has also made some minor revisions to disclosures in connection with this Amendment.

12

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

22

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of
the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 28,
2009.

June 28, 2009
As

Previously
Reported

(1)
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 456,835 $ - $ 456,835
Restricted cash and cash equivalents, current portion 28,303 - 28,303
Short-term investments 796 - 796
Accounts receivable, net 219,644 - 219,644
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 11,133 716 11,849
Inventories 262,893 (17,431) 245,462
Advances to suppliers, current portion 27,951 (297) 27,654
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 122,260 2,183 124,443
Total current assets 1,129,815 (14,829) 1,114,986

Restricted cash and cash equivalents, net of current portion 189,235 - 189,235
Long-term investments 18,482 - 18,482
Property, plant and equipment, net 683,011 (10,587) 672,424
Goodwill 197,693 - 197,693
Other intangible assets, net 33,089 - 33,089
Advances to suppliers, net of current portion 113,197 - 113,197
Other long-term assets 85,826 (7,635) 78,191
Total assets $ 2,450,348 $ (33,051) $ 2,417,297

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 151,987 $ 10,995 $ 162,982
Accrued liabilities 105,960 (14,030) 91,930
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings 50,710 - 50,710
Customer advances, current portion 19,005 - 19,005
Total current liabilities 327,662 (3,035) 324,627

Long-term debt 136,338 - 136,338
Convertible debt 532,840 - 532,840
Customer advances, net of current portion 83,211 - 83,211
Long-term deferred tax liability 9,279 (1,648) 7,631
Other long-term liabilities 48,633 (743) 47,890
Total liabilities 1,137,963 (5,426) 1,132,537
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,042,490 shares authorized; none
issued and outstanding - -

97 - 97

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

23

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 150,000,000 shares of class B common
stock authorized; 42,033,287 shares of class B common stock issued and
outstanding; $0.001 par value, 217,500,000 shares of class A common
stock authorized; 54,867,940 shares of class A common stock issued;
54,566,166 shares of class A common stock outstanding
Additional paid-in capital 1,263,166 (3,438) 1,259,728
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (36,095) - (36,095)
Retained earnings 96,996 (24,187) 72,809

1,324,164 (27,625) 1,296,539
Less: 301,774 shares of class A common stock held in treasury, at cost (11,779) - (11,779)
Total stockholders’ equity 1,312,385 (27,625) 1,284,760
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,450,348 $ (33,051) $ 2,417,297

(1)Certain short-term warranty reserves have been revised to long-term warranty reserves to conform to the
presentation in the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets in the 2009 Form 10-K.

13

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

24

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of
the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
three and six months ended June 28, 2009.

Three Months Ended June 28, 2009 Six Months Ended June 28, 2009
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenue:
Systems $ 108,724 $ 1,697 $ 110,421 $ 214,821 $ (447) $ 214,374
Components 188,920 - 188,920 296,610 - 296,610
Total revenue 297,644 1,697 299,341 511,431 (447) 510,984
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of systems revenue 91,793 4,243 96,036 180,144 11,216 191,360
Cost of components revenue 147,388 15,239 162,627 225,076 21,635 246,711
Research and development 6,853 84 6,937 14,817 - 14,817
Selling, general and
administrative 41,755 1,020 42,775 84,038 1,141 85,179
Total operating costs and
expenses 287,789 20,586 308,375 504,075 33,992 538,067
Operating income (loss) 9,855 (18,889) (9,034) 7,356 (34,439) (27,083)
Other income (expense)
Interest income 765 - 765 1,949 - 1,949
Interest expense (9,528) - (9,528) (15,649) - (15,649)
Gain on purchased options 21,193 - 21,193 21,193 - 21,193
Other, net 2,807 - 2,807 (4,350) - (4,350)
Other income (expense), net 15,237 - 15,237 3,143 - 3,143
Income (loss) before income
taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated investees 25,092 (18,889) 6,203 10,499 (34,439) (23,940)
Provision for (benefit from)
income taxes 4,054 (9,277) (5,223) (4,508) (19,911) (24,419)
Income before equity in
earnings of unconsolidated
investees 21,038 (9,612) 11,426 15,007 (14,528) 479
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated investees 3,133 - 3,133 4,378 - 4,378
Net income $ 24,171 $ (9,612) $ 14,559 $ 19,385 $ (14,528) $ 4,857

Net income per share of class
A and class B common stock:
Basic $ 0.27 $ (0.11) $ 0.16 $ 0.22 $ (0.16) $ 0.06
Diluted $ 0.26 $ (0.10) $ 0.16 $ 0.22 $ (0.17) $ 0.05

Weighted-average shares:
Basic 90,873 90,873 87,311 87,311
Diluted 98,412 92,640 89,110 89,110

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

25

14

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

26

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of
the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income (Loss) for the three and six months ended June 28, 2009.

Three Months Ended June 28, 2009 Six Months Ended June 28, 2009
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Net income $ 24,171 $ (9,612) $ 14,559 $ 19,385 $ (14,528) $ 4,857
Other comprehensive income
(loss):
Translation adjustment 2,550 - 2,550 (14,058) - (14,058)
Unrealized gain (loss) on
derivatives, net of tax (18,968) - (18,968) 3,566 - 3,566
Unrealized gain on
investments,  net of tax - - - 8 - 8
Total comprehensive income
(loss) $ 7,753 $ (9,612) $ (1,859) $ 8,901 $ (14,528) $ (5,627)

15

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

27

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of
the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the
three and six months ended June 28, 2009.

Six Months Ended June 28, 2009
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 19,385 $ (14,528) $ 4,857
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating
activities:
Stock-based compensation 21,130 - 21,130
Depreciation 38,934 - 38,934
Amortization of other intangible assets 8,150 - 8,150
Impairment of investments and long-lived assets 1,807 - 1,807
Non-cash interest expense 10,936 - 10,936
Amortization of debt issuance costs 1,721 - 1,721
Gain on purchased options (21,193) - (21,193)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees (4,378) - (4,378)
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity (2,610) 2,610 -
Deferred income taxes and other tax liabilities (9,874) (19,911) (29,785)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (24,491) - (24,491)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 19,371 (1,292) 18,079
Inventories (8,063) 14,144 6,081
Prepaid expenses and other assets (23,378) 1,298 (22,080)
Advances to suppliers 21,442 297 21,739
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities (129,458) 23,820 (105,638)
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings 38,356 (3,828) 34,528
Customer advances (8,086) - (8,086)
Net cash used in operating activities (50,299) 2,610 (47,689)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Increase in restricted cash and cash equivalents (42,336) - (42,336)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (111,667) - (111,667)
Proceeds from sale of equipment to third-party 7,902 - 7,902
Proceeds from sales or maturities of available-for-sale securities 19,678 - 19,678
Net cash used in investing activities (126,423) - (126,423)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt, net of issuance costs 82,150 - 82,150
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debt, net of issuance costs 225,018 - 225,018
Proceeds from offering of class A common stock, net of offering expenses 218,895 - 218,895
Cash paid for repurchased convertible debt (67,949) - (67,949)
Cash paid for purchased options (97,336) - (97,336)
Proceeds from warrant transactions 71,001 - 71,001
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 838 - 838
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity 2,610 (2,610) -

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

28

Purchases of stock for tax withholding obligations on vested restricted
stock (3,122) - (3,122)
Net cash provided by financing activities 432,105 (2,610) 429,495

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and equivalents (879) - (879)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 254,504 - 254,504
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 202,331 - 202,331
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 456,835 $ - $ 456,835

Non-cash transactions:
Non-cash interest expense capitalized and added to the cost of qualified
assets $ 3,583 $ - $ 3,583
Issuance of common stock for purchase acquisition 1,471 - 1,471

16

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

29

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of
the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
three and six months ended June 29, 2008.

Three Months Ended June 29, 2008 Six Months Ended June 29, 2008
As

Previously
Reported

(1)
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

(1)
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenue:
Systems $ 270,593 $ 24 $ 270,617 $ 449,444 $ 596 $ 450,040
Components 112,158 - 112,158 207,008 - 207,008
Total revenue 382,751 24 382,775 656,452 596 657,048
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of systems revenue 209,223 3,843 213,066 352,487 4,507 356,994
Cost of components revenue 80,688 4,857 85,545 157,930 6,464 164,394
Research and development 4,813 - 4,813 9,455 - 9,455
Selling, general and
administrative 43,208 - 43,208 77,066 - 77,066
Total operating costs and
expenses 337,932 8,700 346,632 596,938 10,971 607,909
Operating income 44,819 (8,676) 36,143 59,514 (10,375) 49,139
Other income (expense)
Interest income 2,289 - 2,289 6,436 - 6,436
Interest expense (6,097) 319 (5,778) (12,394) 599 (11,795)
Other, net (3,570) - (3,570) (2,855) - (2,855)
Other income (expense), net (7,378) 319 (7,059) (8,813) 599 (8,214)
Income before income taxes
and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated investees 37,441 (8,357) 29,084 50,701 (9,776) 40,925
Provision for income taxes 7,614 (2,938) 4,676 9,419 (3,463) 5,956
Income before equity in
earnings of unconsolidated
investees 29,827 (5,419) 24,408 41,282 (6,313) 34,969
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated investees 1,330 1,064 2,394 1,874 1,102 2,976
Net income $ 31,157 $ (4,355) $ 26,802 $ 43,156 $ (5,211) $ 37,945

Net income per share of class A
and class B common stock:
Basic $ 0.39 $ (0.06) $ 0.33 $ 0.54 $ (0.06) $ 0.47
Diluted $ 0.37 $ (0.05) $ 0.32 $ 0.51 $ (0.05) $ 0.45

Weighted-average shares:
Basic 79,412 79,412 79,188 79,188
Diluted 83,365 83,365 83,182 83,182

(1)

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

30

As adjusted to reflect the adoption of new accounting guidance for both convertible debt instruments that may be
settled in cash upon conversion and unvested share-based payment awards that contain rights to nonforfeitable
dividends that are participating securities (see Note 1).

17

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

31

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of
the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income for the three and six months ended June 29, 2008.

Three Months Ended June 29, 2008 Six Months Ended June 29, 2008
As

Previously
Reported

(1)
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

(1)
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Net income $ 31,157 $ (4,355) $ 26,802 $ 43,156 $ (5,211) $ 37,945
Other comprehensive income:
Translation adjustment 1,924 - 1,924 12,329 - 12,329
Unrealized gain on derivatives,
net of tax 5,051 - 5,051 3,595 - 3,595
Unrealized gain (loss) on
investments,  net of tax 469 - 469 (1,002) - (1,002)
Total comprehensive income $ 38,601 $ (4,355) $ 34,246 $ 58,078 $ (5,211) $ 52,867

(1) As adjusted to reflect the adoption of new accounting guidance for convertible debt instruments that may be
settled in cash upon conversion (see Note 1).

18

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

32

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of
the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the
three and six months ended June 29, 2008.

Six Months Ended June 29, 2008
As

Previously
Reported

(1)
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 43,156 $ (5,211) $ 37,945
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating
activities:
Stock-based compensation 33,115 - 33,115
Depreciation 22,053 356 22,409
Amortization of other intangible assets 8,351 - 8,351
Impairment of investments and long-lived assets 5,489 - 5,489
Non-cash interest expense 8,679 - 8,679
Amortization of debt issuance costs 1,074 - 1,074
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees (1,874) (1,102) (2,976)
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity (14,639) 2,018 (12,621)
Deferred income taxes and other tax liabilities 10,080 (3,463) 6,617
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (103,132) - (103,132)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings (10,144) - (10,144)
Inventories (67,799) 2,317 (65,482)
Prepaid expenses and other assets (25,032) 4,058 (20,974)
Advances to suppliers 3,641 - 3,641
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 82,366 3,644 86,010
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings (38,886) - (38,886)
Customer advances 4,130 - 4,130
Net cash used in operating activities (39,372) 2,617 (36,755)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Increase in restricted cash and cash equivalents (15,951) - (15,951)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (95,078) (599) (95,677)
Purchases of available-for-sale securities (50,970) - (50,970)
Proceeds from sales or maturities of available-for-sale securities 121,921 - 121,921
Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (13,484) - (13,484)
Cash paid for investments in joint ventures and other non-public
companies (22,625) - (22,625)
Net cash used in investing activities (76,187) (599) (76,786)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 2,335 - 2,335
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity 14,639 (2,018) 12,621
Purchases of stock for tax withholding obligations on vested restricted
stock (4,194) - (4,194)
Net cash provided by financing activities 12,780 (2,018) 10,762

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

33

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and equivalents 7,107 - 7,107
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (95,672) - (95,672)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 285,214 - 285,214
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 189,542 $ - $ 189,542

Non-cash transactions:
Additions to property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable
and other accrued liabilities $ 3,838 $ - $ 3,838
Non-cash interest expense capitalized and added to the cost of qualified
assets 3,820 - 3,820
Change in goodwill relating to adjustments to acquired net assets 231 - 231

(1) As adjusted to reflect the adoption of new accounting guidance for convertible debt instruments that may be
settled in cash upon conversion (see Note 1).

19

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

34

Index

Note 3. BALANCE SHEET COMPONENTS

(In thousands)
June 28,

2009

December
28,

2008
(As Restated)

Accounts receivable, net:
Accounts receivable, gross $ 223,326 $ 196,316
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts (2,648) (1,863)
Less: Allowance for sales returns (1,034) (231)

$ 219,644 $ 194,222

Inventories:
Raw materials (1) (2) $ 32,251 $ 95,092
Work-in-process (2) 36,076 25,813